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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

GLOBAL INNOVATIVE
CONCEPTS, LLC, CASENO. 2022 CA 001160

Plaintiff,
V.

STATE OF FLORIDA, DIVISION
OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, GLOBAL INNOVATIVE CONCEPTS, LLC, files this Complaint against
Defendant, STATE OF FLORIDA, DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, and states:

PARTIES, VENUE, & JURISDICTION

1. This is an action for damages that exceeds the sum of FOUR MILLION
DOLLARS ($4,000,000.00), exclusive of costs, interest and attorneys’ fees.

2. Plaintiff, Global Innovative Concepts, LLC (“Global”), is an Alabama corporation
that conducts business in Florida.

3. Defendant, State of Florida, Division of Emergency Management (“DEM”) is
headquartered and located in Leon County, Florida.

4. This Court has jurisdiction over this action because DEM is located in Leon
County, Florida, and the parties entered into agreements that were to be performed in Leon
County, Florida.

5. Venue and jurisdiction are also proper in Leon County, Florida, because the

causes of action accrued in Leon County, Florida.



6. At all relevant times, Global is and was an agent of Essential Health Solutions,
Inc. and Essential Diagnostics, LLC (collectively “Essential”). Essential has assigned all
interests and claims in this matter to Global. The Assignment of Claims is attached here as
Exhibit “A.”

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

7. On March 22, 2020, DEM agreed to purchase 200,000 COVID viral sample
collection kits from Essential Diagnostics, LLC, for $2,200,000. The total purchase amount was
due within 45 days upon delivery of the test kits. Essential Diagnostic’s Purchase Order form
was executed by Kevin Guthrie on behalf of Jared Moskowitz, Director of DEM. The Purchase
Order and agreed terms executed by Mr. Moskowitz are attached here as Exhibit “B.” This
agreement is referred to as PO#1.

8. Two days later, on March 24, 2020, Mr. Moskowitz and Jared Rosenstein, Legal
Affairs Director, DEM, requested more test kits from Global. In response, Global offered to
provide an additional 400,000 COVID viral sample collection kits for $4,400,000. Global sent
DEM a purchase order and terms similar to the ones DEM had just executed under PO#1 (two
days earlier). For this offer, Global requested that DEM pay half of the total invoice up front
($2,200,000), with the remainder due within 45 days of delivery of the test kits. DEM’s request
and Global’s proposal is attached here as Exhibit “C.”

9. On the same day, in response to Global’s offer, Mr. Rosenstein confirmed the
agreement to purchase 400,000 additional test kits pending the payment of 50% of the invoice -
$2,200,000. At the same time, Jared Moskowitz issued a signed letter on DEM letterhead
confirming the agreement and the immediate payment of $2,200,000 for 400,000 test kits, with

the remaining 50% due within 45 days of delivery. The following day, on March 25, 2020,



DEM wired $2,200,000 to Essential. This agreement is referred to as PO#2. The confirmation
emails, confirmation letter, and wire payment are attached here collectively as Exhibit “D.”

10.  Immediately after the binding agreements for PO#1 and PO#2 were confirmed,
Global and Essential invested significant time, efforts, and costs to procure the test kits under
these agreements. On April 3, 2020, Global delivered the 200,000 test kits under PO#1 to DEM.
Pursuant to the terms of PO#1, DEM was obligated to pay the total purchase amount of
$2,200,000 within 45 days. To date, DEM has failed to make this payment.

11. On April 5, 2020, Jared Rosenstein sent an email to Global, Essential, and other
DEM personnel, attempting to summarize the PO#1 and PO#2 transactions. First, he confirmed
that that the 200,000 PO#1 test kits had been received, had been vetted and cleared by Florida
State University Laboratories, and had been vetted and cleared by “FLDOH.”

12.  Mr. Rosenstein then attempted to change DEM’s position and alter the parties’
prior agreements and terms regarding PO#1 and PO#2. In the email, Mr. Rosenstein claimed
that (1) the DEM’s March 25, 2020, wired payment of $2,200,000 was for PO#1, and (2) that the
remaining $4,400,000 purchase order for 400,000 test kits still needed to be finalized. These
claims were flat-out incorrect, misrepresentations, and were clearly contradicted by the
agreements, documents, and email exchanges highlighted above between March 22, 2020, and
March 25, 2020. Mr. Rosenstein’s email is attached here as Exhibit “E.”

13.  DEM’s March 25, 2020, wired payment was indisputably the 50% required down
payment for PO#2.

14. On or about April 16, 2020, the 400,000 test kits for PO#2 had cleared United
States Customs and were on route to be delivered to Florida. On the same day, Stephanie

Twomey, Agency Clerk, DEM, sent an email to Global and Essential attempting to terminate



PO#2.

15.  In response, Global and Essential provided documentation from a Scientific
Director at Quest Diagnostics that the test kits met and exceeded their standards for these
products and the standards for Quest labs to accept the kits. Global and Essential offered DEM
direct communication and discussion with Quest and LabCorp to alleviate any concerns. In
addition, Global and Essential provided confirmation to DEM that other labs were administering
these COVID testing kits in Florida, had the capacity to use these test kits, and would accept
these test kits.

16.  DEM refused to accept the 400,000 test kits under PO#2, and has refused to pay
the remaining $2,200,000 owed under PO#2.

17. The only written terms executed by the parties stated, “Accepted purchase orders
cannot be cancelled or rescheduled.”

18. Global exhausted significant costs, work, and effort to procure the test kits, as
ordered by DEM. It was able to secure a much-needed product during the peak of COVID test
demands, and it did so relying on DEM’s promise to uphold its end of the bargain. As a result of
DEM’s failure to pay, Global suffered damages.

19. On or about March 25, 2021, and April 18, 2022, Global sent written demand
letters to DEM, c/o Stephanie Stachowicz, Esq. — DEM in-house counsel, notifying DEM of the
legal disputes and requesting payment of the funds owed. DEM has failed to pay.

20.  Global performed all of its duties and obligations under PO#1 and PO#2, to the
extent possible, and/or that was not prevented or hindered by DEM. At all times, Global
remained willing and able to deliver the additional 400,000 test kits under PO#2. All conditions

precedent to the maintenance of this action have been performed, excused or waived.



21. Global has retained the law firm of Morgan & Morgan, P.A. to prosecute its

interests in this matter, and is obligated to pay the firm a reasonable attorneys’ fee for its

services.
Count I
(Breach of Contract — PO#1)
22.  Plaintiff realleges, incorporates, and asserts by reference the allegations set forth

in Paragraphs 1 through 21, above.

23. This is a cause of action against DEM for breach of contract under PO#1.

24. The parties’ execution of the Purchase Order on March 22, 2020, created a valid,
binding agreement for PO#1.

25.  Upon delivery of the 200,000 test kits on April 3, 2020, DEM was obligated to
pay $2,200,000 within 45 days.

26.  DEM materially breached the PO#1 agreement by failing to pay the funds owed.

27.  Asaresult of DEM’s breach of the agreement, Global has suffered damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Global, demands judgment against Defendant, DEM, for
damages, costs, interest, and such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Count IT
(Breach of Contract — PO#2)

28.  Plaintiff realleges, incorporates, and asserts by reference the allegations set forth
in Paragraphs 1 through 21, above.

29. This is a cause of action against DEM for breach of contract under PO#2.

30. The confirmation emails, confirmation letter, and DEM’s wired 50% down

payment on March 25, 2020, created a valid, binding agreement for PO#2, for $4,400,000.



31. On or about April 16, 2020, Global attempted to complete performance of the
agreement and deliver the additional 400,000 test kits.

32. DEM materially breached the PO#2 agreement by failing to accept delivery of the
test kits and failing to pay the remaining $2,200,000 owed under PO#2.

33.  Asaresult of DEM’s breach of the agreement, Global has suffered damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Global, demands judgment against Defendant, DEM, for
damages, costs, interest, and such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Count 111
(Breach of Implied Contract — PO#2)

34.  Plaintiff realleges, incorporates, and asserts by reference the allegations set forth
in Paragraphs 1 through 21, above.

35.  This is a cause of action against DEM for breach of implied contract under PO#2,
in the alternative to Count II.

36.  Based on the conduct of the parties, Global and DEM entered into a contract for
PO#2.

37. The parties’ conduct was intentional, and each knows, or under the circumstances
should know, that the other party understood the conduct as creating a contract.

38. Global secured an order for 400,000 test kits for DEM, understanding that Global
would be paid the remaining $2,200,000.00 compensation for the test kits.

39.  DEM paid Global 50% up-front compensation required for PO#2.

40. The confirmation emails, confirmation letter, and DEM’s wired 50% down

payment on March 25, 2020, created a valid, binding agreement for PO#2, for $4,400,000.



41. DEM knew, or under the circumstances should have known, that Global secured
the additional 400,000 test kits with the understanding and under the expectation that Global
would be paid.

42. Global secured the test kits for DEM and was ready, willing, and able to deliver
the test kits.

43.  DEM did not pay Global the remaining compensation owed under PO#2.

44.  DEM materially breached PO#2 by failing to pay Global.

45.  As a direct and proximate result of DEM’s breaches of the contract, Global has
suffered damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Global, demands judgment against Defendant, DEM, for
damages, costs, interest, and such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

DEMAND FOR TRIAL BY JURY

Plaintiff demands a trial by jury on all issues so triable.

Dated: July 6, 2022

MORGAN & MORGAN, P.A.
Business Trial Group

/s/ Thomas S. Cargill
Thomas S. Cargill

Florida Bar No. 0061430

20 N. Orange Ave, Suite 1600
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 420-1414
Facsimile: (407) 245-3337
TCargill@forthepeople.com
VWhitaker@forthepeople.com
Attorney for Plaintiff




EXHIBIT A



This Assignment of Claims is entered between Essential Diagnostics, LLC, and Essential
Health Solutions, Inc. (collectively “Essential”) on the one hand, and Global Innovative Concepts,
LLC (“Global”) on the other hand, on this 6™ day of April 2022

.

Whereas, Essential may have claims against the State of Florida and/or Florida’s Division
of Emergency Management (hereinafter “Florida”) for Florida’s breach of two agreements, entered
on or around March 24, 2020, to purchase 200,000 and 400,000 (respectively) COVID rapid test
kits from Essential, through its agent, Global (the “Purchase Transactions™).

Whereas, Essential and Global have entered into mutually acceptable settlement terms and,
as part of the consideration for such terms, Essential is assigning to Global all of Essential’s rights
and interests in potential claims against Florida regarding the Purchase Transactions.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the above actions and terms, the mutual covenants and
promises contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, Global and Essential do covenant and agree as follows:

1. To the extent that Essential possesses or holds any legal causes of action or legal claims
against Florida relating to the Purchase Transactions:

a. Essential hereby assigns any and all causes of actions that Essential has against
Florida, to Global;

b. Global is appointed and deemed an agent of Essential, and is otherwise authcriged
by Essential, for the purposes of pursuing any legal causes of action against Fk)r}da
or the recovery of any other cost related to PPE production or freight forwarding
and logistics, and has been granted full authority to act for Essential, to pursue such
causes of action and claims; ‘

¢. These assignment(s) and appointment(s) are effective as of April 6, 2022 and are
ratified and approved as of the date of this written action.

The undersigned hereby approves and adopts these resolutions by written consent as
authorized under law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Essential has executed this Assignment as of the date set forth.

ASSIGNORS:
Essential Diagnostics, LLC

CIpl A7)

Janéy/a Klein, Jr.
Its: CFO  Date’ April 6, 2022




Essential Health Solutions, Inc.

Tindlly L. Spacder

Timothy A. Spaeder

Its: President Date: April 7, 2022



EXHIBIT B



Purchase Order

FHWRS TR R AL Eysential Disguostics, LLC,
SOLUTIONS 2011 Falls Valicy Drive, Suite 102,
Raleigh, NC 27615

DATE: March 22, 2020

BUYER: State of Florids
ADDRESS: 25358 Shumard Oak Bivd, Tellnhnssee, FL 323922180

PHONE: 830-815-4000
CiO: Jared Moskowitz, Dircctor of Florida’s Division of Emergency Management

EMall daccd maskowits@em mvllorids com

This Purchese Order is minde by and between the Buyer (as indicated shove) and Essential
Diagnostics, LLC (“Seller™), whereby the Buyer sgrecs to buy, and the Seller aprees 1o sell the
products (“Products”) as indicated below, provided that both the Buyer and Seller spree that the
tarms of the sale set forth in this Parchase Order are subject in its entirety to the Terms and Conditions
of Sule attached hereto ss Exhibit A,

PRODUCTS
Products and Specification Quantity Linit Price Total Amount
Virnl Sample Collection Kit 200,000 LR RLE $2,200,000 -
UTM ~ Universal Transport Medium LIED USD

Seflers Wiring Insiructions:

Receiver Bank Name CupStar Bank

Beceiver Bank Addrese 201 Fourth Ave N, Suite 550
Mashville, TH 37219

Receiver Bank ABA Number 064009380

Beneficiary Account Name Essential Dingnostics, LLC  #

Beneficiary Account Address 2011 Falls Valley Dirive, 142

Raleigh, NC 27615
Beneficiary Account Number ]

FPoyment Terms: Buver shall pav 100% of the Total Amount due within 45 davs unon delivery of
Products under this Purchase Order by Seller,




ERBIMTIAV HE AL T

BOLUTIONS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Purchase Order is executed by a duly authorized representative of

Buyer as of the date written ahove.

Purchase Order accepted and agreed by Seller

fevis GurhRze |
BUYEW . Essentini Dingnostics, LLC.
By: — fert— By
£

MNams: Jared Moskowitz Name: Corey Dellaven
Title: Director, Florida’s Div. of Emerpency Met. Title: CEC

Tive, Hude B2

2 o




EEBENTIAL HEALTH

SOLUTIONS
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EXHIBIT A
ESSENTIAL DIAGNOSTICS, LLC.
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

i GENERAL. These Terms and Conditions of Sale and the
Purchase Agrsement {collectively, the "Agrecment®) are eniered
into bepween Buyer and Essential Disgnostics, LLC "Seller™), and
govem the sale of ol Seller’s products {the “Products™) o Euy;r.
Any terms proposed by Buyer, which sdd to, vary from, or conflict
with the torms of the Agreement shall be void, and e terms of the
Agreement shall govermn. If & guole or invoice hus been isseed by
Seller jn cesponse to mn offer the terms of which sre sdditions! to or
different from any of the provisions hereof, then the fssueance of sush
gquete ar invoice by Sefler shall constitute an seeeplance of such
offer subgest o the sxpress condition that Buver assent that the
Agreoment constinies the entire sgreement betwoen Buyer snd
Seller with respect to the subject matter hereof and the sulsject of
such offer
1 PRICES Al prives are in United States Dollars and ewplode s
related federal, state, municipal or other government excise, sales,
use, occupational or Hike taes and impont or expor, customs, value-
added or similar taxes, duties, tariffy, and charges("Tax™} now in
foree or engied in the Ruture. AN Taxes shall be payable by Buver,
unless Buyer presents Seller with a proper ceriificste of sxemption
{rom much Tax. 1f Seller is required 1o pay uny such Taxes at the fime
af sale oy thereafler, Buyer shall promptly reimburse Seller such
amount. Prices exclude shipping and handling, which shall be naid
by Buyer AR prices are subject to adivstment necessitmied by
shoriages of mw goods ar Seller's complimnee with any goverument
sction.
3. TERME Unless aothorwise specified on the Pachase Deder, ang
subjest to credit approvad, the terms of payment are us fallows: 5094
of the Tots! Amount due under the Purchass Order shall be du and
paysbie upon delivery of the Purchase Order and acceptance by
Seller in socondance with the terms hereof, mud alf remaining
amounis dus under the Parchase Onder shall be due and payeblc
immedistely upon delivery of the Produsis 1o Buyer, Payment o
Seller shall be made vis ACH or wire transfee to the Sellers bank
ard instructions provided in the Purchase Order, Invoices not paid
shall be subject fo a service charge of 1-1/4% per month on the past
duc smount. Without limiting the sbove peovisions, in the cvent
Buyer doss not pay all amounts due ol owing within allowsd
payment terms, Seller may withhold cument or future shipmenis
wntil meceptible payment v made. Shipment holds shall st
constitule Seller's bresch and Seller, in s sole discretion, may
catinue to perform In scoordance to Buyer's purchase onders. Selfer
Teserves the right to require prepayment for &l orders, Any Letter of
Credit or Bank Guaranty requested by Buyer shall be provided at
Buyers sole expense, and Buyer will reimburse Seller’s reasonahie
altomeys' fees in connection with the negotiation, preparstion and
delivery of the same.
4. ACCEPTANCE No order is hinding on Seller unless the
applicable Purhase Order is signed by Seller or Selier sovepts the
order by shipping the Produsts. Seller may sf any tme, withow
notice, change or suspend credit ferms, stop shipment or cancel
unfitled purchase orders when, in Seller's soie discretion, the
ﬁ::gmiai condition of Buyer or is account so wartants, or whan
delivary is delayed through ey fnlt of Buyer, or when Buyer is
delinguent on any pavment for inveiced Prducts or sorvices,
5 DELIVERY AND DELAYS Unless atherwise specified, delivery
will be F.OB, Seller's place of shipenent {which shall be Raleigh
Dhsham, USA Internationgl Adrpor, unless otherwiee indicated by
Seller), and Buyer assuwmes al} sesponsibility for Ask of loss, o
Samage to, the Products Aonished hereunder upan delivery of the
Froducts to the comemon carvier. Produsts shal be deemed acceptad

884-212.4248

2011 Falls Valley Drive, Suite #107
Raleigh, NC 27815

by Buyer upon Buyer's receipt theveofl Seller shall have the night o
selzct the means of tmosportation. Delivery dates qunted by Seller
sre approximste and subject jo confinnation.

Unless otherwise speeified in the Purchase Onder, the Products shali
bz packed by export-standard protective measures, suitable for long
distance ocean/air and inlend transporiation and meel product
stomge lemperature reguitements. Seller g?&zli inchude with the
shipment the invoice, packing Hist, CE cenificate, product manug)
and wir kil of lading, The Seller shall notify the Buyer of Purchase
Order number, Product name, quantily, invoice amount, gross
weight, B/ number, fight number, departure date, loading por,
destination port and estrmated arrival dete in Sesanile or by express
within 24 hours sfier shipment. Deloy in delivery by Selfer for any
shipment shall ot seliove Buyer of its obligation to aceept
remaining instpllment deliveries. Buyer must make elsims for
shortages or other errors in delivery in writing fo Sefler M!h}n seven
{7} days afler Buyer’s reeeipt of shipment and filure fo give s:uch
writien notice shall constitule ungualificd acceptance and a waiver
of all such cluims. Seller shall not be responsible for delays in
delivery. If shipping 15 delayed or interrupted by Buyer directly or
indicectly, Buyer shall pay Seller all addivomd chemes resulting
there from. Moreover, if a5 a resull of such delay or interruption the
Products are not shupped within five (5) days afler notification hay
been made 1o Buyer that it 5 ready for shipping, Seller may store
the Products ot Buyer’s sk in & warchowse or upon Seller’s
premises, smd Buyer shull pay all handling, iransportation and
storage costs & the prevailing commencinl mies upon subraission of
mvpiees therefore.

6. CANCELUATION, Accepled purchase orders canmot be
cancelfed or rescheduled.

7. SUBSTITUTES, CHANGES AND IMPROVEMENTS
Modifications that do not sffect the form, it or function of & Product
or that Seller demws necessary s comply with changed safely
stendirds or governmental regulstions, o make s Produes
noninfringing with respect 1o any palent, copyripht or other
propristary imerest, or io stherwise improve s Product, may b made
ut any Hime by Seller without prior notics 16 or consent of Buysr and
such altered Product shull be deemed fully eonforming hersusnder

8. BXFORT COHDITIONS. If an export lcense is required by
Seller in order for it to lawhilly deliver any Froducts ordered by
Buyer, then the issuance to Seller of il necessary fcensos shall
constitute & condition precedent 1o Seller’s obligations 1o sall such
Products to Buyer. Buyer sgrees fo comply with all sppliceble
expart laws, regulations and onders, Buyer nprees tha! 8 will not
resell, re-expor, tunsfer or ship, directly or imdivectly, any Products
or m{'ﬁr{nmmﬂ provided hereunder, in piy Form, withowt obiaining
Sppropiiaie export of se-sxpon loonsss,

5 WARRANTIES. Scller warants that ol Products {excluding
data, for which no warranty is nunde) shall be free in all material
respeots fom defents in warkmanship snd materials fora period of
3z months commencing on the date of receipt of the Produsts by
Buyer, The obligation of Seller and Buyer's sole and exclusive
rf:m:e:d}* hereunder for o bresch of te foregoing warmanty shall be
limited, snd at Seller's option shall be: (1) the repair or seplecement
of any defective Products FOR Seller's place of manufacture; or {n
& refund of the puschase price puid for the defective Products. In the
event Buyer is permitted to returs the Produgt under tils Section, it
TRt (E}u obisin & Retwn Muterisls Authorzation number from
Seller, (1) pre-puy shippi‘ng chueges, and {5} comply with Seller's
ﬂatn;mﬁ:n; return materials proceduses. Seller may chasge Buyera
survice fee and the cost of retum shipping for any Product returned
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whiich i3 not eovored under e warranty sof Rt in thies Section 2
Seter shall have thy night 10 imspect Products ot Buyer's location,
Buyer's failore to wve notice within suven {7} days upon discovery
of any wleged defeet op specification inconsisiency shall constirute
& wwver by Buyer of #l olaims with respect  therelo,
Notwithstanding the foregonyg warranties s remcdies, Scller shall
have o abligation hermunder if Procduces becorme delective in whole
or i part as o meult of imnproper use, alterslion, ueglect or abuse
after having been delivored 1o Buyer, o1 for damage fesulting from
fire, Tiond or acts of God. Buyer agress fo indemally Seller againgt
all cluns ansing out of ar resulung from the operation or use of
Buyer goods or products that include e Produsts, EXCEPT A8
SET FORTH HEREIN, IT I8 EXPRESSLY AGREED THaT
THERE 15 MO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR ANY OTHER
WARRANTY, EXPRESS, TMPLIED, OR STSATUTORY, OR ANY
AFFIRMATION OF FACT, OR PROMISES, BY SELLER WITH
REFERENCE TO THE PRODUCTS, WHICH BXTENDS
BEYOND SELLER'S WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE
PRODUCTS. BUYER AGRERS THAT IT 18 soiELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DAMAGES, INJURY OR BVEN
DEATH THAT MAY RESULT FROM OB BE CAUSED BY USE
OF THE PRODUCTS. SELLER AND IT5 VENDORS DO HOT
GUARANTEE THE QUALITY, ACCURACY OR FITHNESS O
ANY DATA DBTAINED BY USiNG THE PRODUCTS, AND
ANY SUCH DATA MUST BE USED AT BUYER'S S0LE RISk
BY USING THE PRODUCTS, BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES AND
AGREES THAT IT UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES 7O THE
TERMS AND CoNDIT HOHS  CONTAINED ™ THIS
DISCLAIMER  AND  ALL OTHER  BSTRUCTIONS,
WARNINGS, CAUTIONS AND NOTICES MARKED ON OR
PROVIDED WITH THE PRODUCTS BUYERAGREES NOTTO
HOLD SELIER RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES OR
OTHER LIABILITIES ARISING FROM BUYER'S USEOF THE
PRODUCTS. BUYER AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD
HARMLESS SELLER anND ITg OFFICERS, INVESTORS,
BOARD OF DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, CONTRACT: ORE,
VENDORS AND SUPPLIERS FROM ANY AND ALL
DAMAGES, RIDGMENTS, LOSSES, CLADMS, DEMANDS,
ANDVOR CAUSES OF ADTION ARISING FROM OR RELATED
TO BUYER'S USE OF THE FRODUCTS,

10 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY, ™ NO EVENT SHALL
SELLER OR ITS VENDORS G ANY 0OF THEIR RESPECTIVE
DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, QR AGENTS, BE
LIABLE FOR ANTICIPATED OR ACTUAL LOST PROFITS,
FOR DAMAGES ON ACCOUNT OF MEGLIGENCE, OR FOR
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES,
SELLER'S AGGHEGATE LIABILITY FOR ANY CLAIM OF
ANY KIND, PORANY LOSS OR DAMAGE ARISING QUT OF,
CONNECTED WITH, OR RESULTING FROM THE SALE OF
FRODUCTE TO BUYER, DR FROM THE DESIGH,
MANUPACTURE, SALE, DELIVERY, RESALE, MNEPECTION,
REPAIR, OPERATION OR USE OF ANy PRODUCTS
COVERED BY OR FURNMISHED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT,
SHALL IN NO CASE EXCEED THE PRICE PAID FOR THE

BR4Z212-4218

2311 Falls Vallay Drive, Sulle #1062
Paleigh, NG 27818

PROTUCTS THAT GIVERISE TOTHE CLAIM. BUYER MUsT
BMAKE ALL CLAIMS WITHIN ONE TEAR AFTER THE CALISE
OF ACTION HAS ACCRUED WiTH RESPECT TO ANY
FRODUCTS PROVIDED HEREUNDER

1L TITLE AN REMEDUES, i Buyer fuils i ROBH the terms of
payment, Selfer may defer fusther shipments or may, af sis aption,
casced any unshipped order. Seller reserves the sight, previous 1o
making any Stipments, to soquine fiom Buyer satisfictory sscurity
for petformumnce of Buyer's ebligations. Unt? such time as peyment
 full for sl Products provided herconder & recoived, Seller
rescrves, and Buyer wants 1o Seller, sepurity imerest in any
Products provided under the Agresment in order 9 secum Buyer'y
obligations of payment for suck Products, In the svent of default by
Buyer onany of its obligations to Sefler, Setler will have the right
sepossess such Products withowt Hability 1o Buyer This Agreement
suay he filed in approprinte jurisdictions fo evidence Seller's security
f in the Produsts, In xddition, Buyer will ensoute any farther
documents us Seller may request, and coopersls in filing such
dociments, in onder to pvidence Seller's seounty fntersst in the
Produsts.

12, MUTUAL MON-DISCLOSURE AN malena obtained by
Buyer and Selier from the sther party during sxecution and
performancs of the Parchase Osder, including but not lomited 1p ol
pricing, discounts, operation, partners and techaical information, are
trmde secrets will be consdersd confidenta! information. Both
pariies agree i {3} not disclose such condigential nformation to sny
Bord paity, snd (b) only use the confidentiad furmation for
puposes related o e Products Buyer amd Selfer spese o
mdernify, reimburse, and hold the other purty hasmiess for losses
incurmed by such party due o breach of this Section 12

13, CHOICE OF LAW. 'This Agreement shalt be govemed by and
constucd and enforcrd in secordance with the taws of the State of
Ntk Coeoling, excluding dhat body of lnw known 8s chotoe of faw,
andd shall be binding upon the pasties hereis in the United States and
worldwide. Al disputes with respect fo this Agreement shalf be
brought sl heand sither i the Nonth Casaline state courts focared
in Wake County, Nortk Careling, of the federnl sdistvict coust for the
Easteen Distriel of Morth Caoling located fn Releiph, Narh
Carolinn, The pwties to s Agroement eath consent i the in
persomal jurisdiction end venue of such couns,

14, FORCE MAJEURE. Sefer will not be fiable 1o Buyer for any
delay or failure 1o deliver Produsts or stherwise perform under the
Purchase Order dus 1o suikes, rints, storms, fires, seis of noture, or
any other similer cnuses beyond the reasgrable conire! of Selier
However, the Sslfer sholl sdviss the Buyer imwediately of such
aecurnence, and within ourteen days thereafler shall send by airmast
0 Buyer a cemificsile issusd by the compatent ovonunant
suhorities of the place where the socident ocoms wy evidence
thereol Under such cirvumstanges the Sellor, however, shintl mbe sl
seasonable mewsures (0 hasten the delivery of the Producis

15, GENERAL. The fBilure of Seller 1o insizs, in sy one or mars
instonces, upon the performance of zny of the o, covenanis op
condivions of this contmet or i exercize any right hereunder shat
nit be consireed AS ® waiver or gl inquishment of the fotum
performance of py such term, savenant or sandition or the Tulurs
sseriss of such righis. This Agreement and any scknowledgemant
ar acceplance of 8 purchase arder by Seller constinge the complats
sod esclusive sinfernent of the agreement Detwean de parties
wganding the subjeet matier hersof and supersede all propossis, or
or vyitien, and all ather conmimications berween thie parties relating
T the subject mutter herein,
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preservative;- Ong collon
pad: One oral swab with

individuat package,- User
manual- Thres pos of bar
code

EXHIRIT B
PRODUCT DESCRIFTION
Product Mame Part Description Packaging Queantity
Number

Sample Collection | 43803 Viral Sample Colisetion Parkage B: simple 100,000
Kt #il including - 3ml packed: 1000

coltection lube withZml selsfoase;

praservative;- One cotlon

pad:- One oral swab wilh

individua! package;- User

manual- Thres pos of bar

code
Sample Collection | 43803 Yiral Sample Collection Package A individual | 100,000
Kit Kit including - Bmb package;

coliection twbe withZml 800seisicase

Packaging A individually Packaging
1 tube +1 colion pad in 2 bichazard bag
10 bags vith 10 swabs/Pk

S00-600 preps/Case

Fackaging B; Simply Packaging
10 mubes + 30 Swabs + 2 cotjon pads /8k

1000 Prepsfiase

842154218

FOIT Falls Valley
Faleigh, RO 27818

Dhdvr, Sanbe 2308




?w’@h&ﬁ@ Order

Agency Florida Division of Emergency Management

Order No. Covid19-Essential Diagnostics-Mission#4952

Date lssued 3122120 Date Created 32252020
Supplier | \

Name Essential Diagnostics, LLC  |phone 919-306-0020
Address 2011 Falls Valley Drive, Bulte 102 |ay

City/State/ZiP Raleigh, NC 27615 Contact Person Corey DeHaven
Ship To Bill To

Entity Name FDEM Eniity Name FDEM

Address 2555 Shumard Oak Bhvd, Address 2553 Bhumard Oak Blvd,
City/Stale/ZIP Tallahassee, FL 32399 City/State/ZIP Tallahassee, FI. 32388
Deliver To Ublect Code

Contact Name Nick Ma}f*ﬁmiﬁk Expansion Oplion

Entity Descrntion Exemplion Slatus

Organization Code Exemption Reason?

Hem Nlii:&f Uit Description Mgi d ;’i ?i %:g::f
2000000 UTH Viral Sampls Coflection Kit - Universsl Transport Megium 11.00 2,200,000
Coniract I FOB Code:

Ship to Code: Fiscal Year indicator:] (OO
Requesier Fhone: 850-273-2630 PO Stari Dale: > ! 2z xf LoD
Master Agreement PO End Dale

Buyver Code; N E} P& 31 AR
Requester: Nick Mayernick SiteCode:

PR No.: PRURADW20(D  |Encumber Funds: LES
Shipoing Method: Version:

Purchase Order Tvpe, P Card Order: i?\} r
Temns and Conditions: ., | MFMP, Federal Clauses |additional item Info:
Appvoval - g% Tata|$2,200,000.00
Commenis

Vendor is not in MFMP. We are issuing this paper PO in order to secure the supplies.

A formal PO will also be issued through MFMP once the venodr is fully registered.
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From: Rosenstein, Jared <Jared Rosenstein@em.myflorida.coms

Sent: Tussday, March 24, 2020 843 AM

To allen@ailal.com

Cex ‘Bike Miller; Frank Weir

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] State of Florida Swab Test Rapid Test and PPE
Allen -

Let’s talk swabs — we already purchased some from you correct? | believe it was swahbs viral medium with a red cap?

You still have access to those? This is s priority.

Jared A, Rosenstein, 1.1

Legistative Affairs Director

Florida Division of Emergency Management
Jared. Roseosiein@em myflorida com

Cell: 850-508-3943

From: sllen@®allalocom <zllen@asilaloony

Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2020 7:42 AM

To: Rosensiein, Jared <lared Rosenstein@em,mviorida coms

Ce: "Mike Miller’ emmiller37 5i@icloud come; 'Frank Weir' <frankmwelr@email coms
Subject: [EXTERNAL] State of Florida Swab Test Rapid Test and PPE

Good morning lared —

Hope you're well. Representative Miller mentioned to me Secretary Moskowitz texted him wanting all we can get from
the proposed PO including more Swab Test Kits, Are vou looking for a PO tike the one attachad to meet the nesd? We
should have 100,000 per day capacity on Swab and Rapid Test Kits and 30,000 every two days on Hazmat, so Ill confirm
this morning current product available for you to ship and report back in a couple hours. We are hoping to get word
from Alabama today to send out a C17 from Air National Guard to pick up 2 large shipment, General Steven Kwast
Retired has worked on all the logistics through State Department and Embassy in Shanghai and we have all the flight
details ready. | think it would make good sense for both administrations to talk and maybe look at sending out the plane
late today to in line with product available to pick up. Please advise and we can help facilitate on our end and maybe
some decisions could be made pretty quickly. This could help solve some heavy need in both States.

Sincerely, Allen

Allen Kilgore
Chief Growth Officer
A1 First Alabama



205.821.7655 m
www.al1AL com

Under Florida law, correspondence with the Florida Division of Emergency Management, which is neither
confidential nor exempt pursuant to Florida Statutes Chapter 119, is a public record made available upon
request.

Feok.



From:

Tos

Ce

Subject:
Attachments:

Hello Jared ~

I've attached the new PO for Swabs., We've verified production at the factory and can get you
400,000 Swab Kits, Red Cap, UTM Media shipped out this week if we can get the PO back quickiy.
Shipping commercial is exposes the shipment to customs on both ends and time for FedEx or DHL to
getitto Orlando. They say 5 days up | think it’s 5 to 10 daor to door. That gets us back 1o State of
Alabama willingness to have General Kwast facilitate picking up all the product tomorrow and
getting it back in the US by Thursday.

Option 1. Commercial Shipping Option 2 Air Nationa! Guard Transport

Donna Newman(334-242-4738) answers the phone for Jo Bonner Chief of Staff for Gov Kay tvey.
She has been communicating with Jeff Miller on our end. lois 2 former US Congressman and
running point on COVID-19. 'm certain you all know him well. I'd be happy to send you General
Steven L Kwast number as well if anyone has any questions. Either or both Governors have the
authority to ask them to go wheels up, and as | mentioned to you this morning General Kwast has
spoken with the commander of Air National Guard, US State Department and we have all iogistics at
airport in Shanghai.

Second PO is to confirm with Secretary Moskowitz if he is expecting this product to show up as well.
Most of it is already set for shipping, so it will be on the transport but we many need to add more
Hazmat Suits, All items within your orders are EDA approved with FDA numbers or FDA approved
under all guidance put out for Emergency Use Authorization. The Rapid Test Kits give three readings
and detect any virus in the system within two days of exposure and gives you a positive or negative
on COVID-18 in 15min. Great for Front line health workers around the state and all the drive
through testing spots. You know if the patient has COVI-19 in 15 min while they are onsite not 4 or 5
days later.

Thank you, Allen

From: allen@ailalcom <allen@ailalcom>

Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2020 6:47 AM

To: 'Rosenstein, Jared’ <jared.Rosenstein@em.myflorida.coms

€o: "‘Mike Miller' ermmiiler375 @icloud.come; Frank Weir' <frankmweir@gmail.com>
Subject: State of Florida Swab Test Rapid Test and PPE

Good morning Jared ~

Hope you're well. Representative Miller mentioned to me Secretary Moskowitz texted him wanting
all we can get from the proposed PO including more Swab Test Kits. Are you looking for a PO like the
one attached to meel the nead? We should have 100,000 per day capacity on Swab and Rapid Test



Kits and 30,000 every two days on Hazmat, so Il confirm this morning current product available for
you to ship and report back in a couple hours. We are hoping to get word from Alabama today to
send out a C17 from Air National Guard to pick up a large shipment. General Steven Kwast Retired
has worked on all the logistics through State Department and Embassy in Shanghai and we have all
the flight details ready. | think it would make good sense for both administrations to talk and mavyhe
look at sending out the plane late today to in line with product available to pick up. Please advise
and we can help facilitate on our end and mavbe some decisions could be made pretty quickly. This
could help solve some heavy need in both States,

Sincerely, Allen

Allen Kilgore
Chief Growth Officer
AL First Alabama

2058217858 m




Purchase Order

EBEENT AL HEALTH Essential Diagnostics, LLC.
SOLUTIONS 2011 Falls Valley Drive, Suite 102,
Raleigh, NC 27615
DATE: March 23,2020

%
£

ry

a4

BUYER: State of Florida

ADDRESES: 2535 Shumard Oak Blvd, Tallnhassee, FL 323992100

PHONE: 850-815-4000

C1O: Jured Moskowitz, Director of Florida’s Division of Emergency Management

EMATL:jared. moskowitz@em myflorida.com

This Purchase Order is made by and between the Buyer (as indicated above) and Essential
Diagnostics, LLC (“Seller”), whereby the Buyer agrees to buy, and the Seller agrees to sell the
products (“Products™} as indicated below, provided that both the Buyer and Seller agree that the
terms of the sale set forth in this Purchase Order are subject in its entirety to the Terms and Conditions
of Sale attached hereto as Exhibit A.

PRODUCTS
Products and Specification Quantity Unit Price Total Amount
Viral Sample Collection Kit 400,000 $11.00 $£4.450,000
UTM - Universal Transport Medium USD UsD
Seifer’s Wiring Instructions:
Receiver Bank Name CapStar Bank
Receiver Bank Address 201 Fourth Ave N, Suite 950
Nashville, TH 37219
Receiver Bank ABA Number 064009380
Beneficiary Account Name Essential Diagnostics, LLC
Beneficiary Account Address 2011 Falls Valley Drive, Suite 102

Raleigh, NC 27615
Beneficiary Account Number [ |

Paymeny Terms: Buver shall pay half of the total invoice amount upon signing the PO for a total of

$2.200,000 and the remaining 50% of the Total Amount due within 45 davs upon

delivery of Products under this Purchase Order by Seller. Delivery by commercial

shipping is estimated at 10 davs or less from order and payment,
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Purchase Order is executed by a duly authorized representative of
Buyer as of the date written above.

Purchase Order accepted and agreed by Seller.

BUYER: Essential Diagnosties, LLC.
By: By:
Name: Jared Moskowitz Name: Corey DeHaven

Title: Director, Florida's Div, of Emervency Mei. Title: CEO

&

e
E
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EXHIBIT A
ESSENTIAL BIAGROSTICS, Lo
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

I. OENERAL These Terms and Conditiony of Sule and the
Pyrchase Agreemant {collectively, the "Agroement™) are snjend
intey between Buyer and Fssential Diagnostics, LLC ("Seller™y, and
govern e sale of aff Seller's products {the “Products”) 1o Buyer
Any terms proposed by Bayer, which add 1o, vary from, or conflict
with the rmef the Agreoment shall be veid, and the temns of the
Agreement shall govemn. I quole of invoie has been issued by
Seller 1w response 1o an offer the terms of which are sdditional to or
different from any of the provisions hereef, then the msuance of such
quote or mypice by Sclier shall comstitute an scceplance of such
offer subject to the express condition that Buver sssemt that the
Agreement constilulcs the entire agssement betwoen Buyer and
Seller wath respect 1o the subjees matior hereof and the subject of
such pifer

2 PRICES. Al prices ar in United Siates Doblars ond exclude alf
redated federal, state, municipal or other govermment oxeise, sales,
use. oecupationad of ke tixes and import or export. customs, values
sdded oy shnilar taxes, dutics, tarifls, and charges{™Tax"} now in
fore of enacied in the future AN Taxes shall bo payable by Buyer
unfess Buyer presents Seller with o proper cortifionte of exemplion
from such Tax I Seller s required to poy my such Toxes at he tme
of sale or thereofler, Buver shall promptly reimburse Seller such
ameunt. Prices exclude shipping ond handling. which sholl be paud
by Buyer All prices ore subiect 1o adjesiment necessitated by
shegtages of mw goods or Seller's complionce with any government
sction

3 TERMS, Unless otherwise specificd on the Purehase Order, ond
subject to credit approval, the terms of paymeent e as follows 507
of the Total Ameunt due under the Parchase Order shall be due and
payuble upon delivery of the Purchase Onder and neceplance by
Sefler fn accordamee with the terms horeol, and off remaining
amounts due uader the Purchase Order sholl be due and pavable
immediately upon delivery of the Products 1o Buyer Poyment to
Sedlor shall be made via ACH or wire tansfer 1o the Sellet’s bank
and instructions provided in the Purchase Grder Invaices not paid
shalt be subject 10 g service charge of 1-1/4%% per month on the past
due amount. Withow! Smiting the above provisions, in the svent
Buyer doss not pay ol smounts due and owing within sllowed
payment semms, Seller may withhold cument or futwre shipments
until accepiable poyment s made  Shipment bolds shall not
sonstitute Seller’s breach and Seller, in us sole discretion, may
continue to perform in reoordance to Buyer's purchase onders’ Seller
reserves the right to reguire prepuvenent for ol orders. Aoy Lester of
Crediy or Bank Guasanty requesied by Buyer shall b provided w
Buyer's sole expense, and Buyer will reimburse Seller’s reasnable
attomeys’ fees i conncction with the segetiation, proparation and
delivery of the snme

4 ACCEPTANCE. No onler is binding on Seller unless the
apphivable Purchase Onder is signed by Seller ot Seller accepis the
order by shipping the Products, Seller may & eny time, withow
notice, change or suspond credit torms, stop shipmem or canced
unfilled purchase orders whes, in Seller’s sole diserstion, the
financial condition of Buyer or i15 sooount so warranis, of when
delivery is delayed theough any fult of Buyer, or whes Buyer is
delinquent on any payment for invoiced Products or services

3 DELIVERY AND DELAYS Unless ortherwise specified, delivery
will be FOB. Sefler’s place of shipment (which shall be Raleigh
Drrham, USA Intemational Airport, unless atherwise indivated by
Sellerl, and Buver assumes ol responsibility for risk of loss, of
damage 10, the Products fumished hereunder upon delivery of the
Products to the commen carrier. Produsts shall be deemed scoepied

by Buyer upon Buyer's receipt theveof. Seller shall bave the right o
select the means of smnsporintion. Delivery dates guoted by Selier
are appraximate ond subject 1o confirmation.

Unless otherwise specified in the Purchase Onder, the Products shall
be packed by export-siumdard protective measures, suitable for long
distance ocean'air and inland : trensportation: and meet” product
sterage Wempersivre yoguirsments. Seller shall Include with the
shipment the inveice. packing 1, CE cenificote, poduct monual
and ar bill of lnding " The Seller sholl notify the Buyer of Purchase
Crder number. Product name, quantity, inveice aimeunt, gross
weight, B/ pumber, fight numbes, depariure dote, loading pon,
destination port and estimsted arvival dats bn fesimile or by express
within 24 houss wfler shipment. Dolay in delivery by Seller for sny
shipment shall not relieve Buyer of iis obligation o sccept
remanyg nstaliment deliveries. Buyer must make: olaims {of
shoriages of other errors i delivery in wrising to Sebler within seven
{73 days after Buyver's receipt of shipment and failurs 1o give such
wrilien nolice shall constitute ungualificd noceplance and o waiver
of alt such claims. Sefler shall not be responsible for delays i
delovery. If shipping s delayod or interrupted by Buyer direetly or
indirectly. Buyer shull pay Seller ol! additional charges resulting
there from Moreover. i s o result of such delay or intersuption the
Preducts are not shipped within five {5) days aftor notificotion has
beew made 1o Buyer that o 15 ready for shipping, Selier may store
the Products a1 Buyver's rish in o worehouse o upon Seller’s
premises, and Buyer sholl pay ol bondling, wonsportsion and
storage cosis o the previnlmg commervia! mies upon submission of
wvoices therefore

& CANCELLATION Acceped purchase orders cannst be
cancetiod or rescheduled.

7. BUBSTITUTES, CHANGES AND IMPROVEMENTS

Medifications that do not affect the form, Bt or funcifen of 5 Product
ar that Seller decms necessary to comply with changed safety
signdards o govemmental repulations. to. moke o Produst
noninftinping with rospest o ony pulent, Copyeight of other
propriciary inierest, or o otherwise fmprove o Product, imay be made
nt any time by Seller without prier notice 1© or consent of Buver and
such altered Product shall be deemed fully conforming hersunder

& EXPORT CONDITIONS If an cxpont Hoense i3 reguited by
Selles in order for it to fawlully deliver any Products osdered by
Buyer, then the issuance to Seler of all necessary licenses shall
constitute & conditien preoedent 1o Beller’s obligations o self such
Products to Buyer Buyer agress to comply with olf applicable
export hws, regulations and orders. Buver agrees tat it wall et
resell, re-axport, transfer or ship, directly or indiseotly, any Producis
or information provided herounder. i any fomm, without shiaining
appropriaie sxport or re-sxpost loenses.

g WARRANTIES Seller worsants thay olf Products (exciuding
s, for which no wasmanty 15 made) shall be free in all motenal
sespects from defects in workmanship and materisls for o period of
siz manths commencing on the date of receipt of the Produets by

Buyer The obligation of Seller and Buyer's sole and exclusive
remedy hereunder for o breach of the forsgoing wiranty shall be
timited, and ot Sellor's option shali be: 133 the repair or replacement
of any defective Products FOB Selfer's place of manufactare: or (i)
a refund of the purchase price paid for the defective Products. In the
event Buyer is permitted to return the Product under this Section, o
must {3} obiain 3 Return Moterisls Authotization number from
Seller, (i) pre-pay shepping chasges, and i) comply with Seller's
then-cusrent retum materals provadures. Seller may choree Buyera
service fee and the cost of solum shipping for ooy Product miumed
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which is nel covered under the waranty sot forh in this Section 8
Selier shall hove the right to inspect Products at Buyer's location
Buyer's (ailure to give notice within soven (7} days upon discovery
of uny alleged defect or specification inconsistency sholl consitute
g waiver by Buyer of all cloims with rospest thersto
Hotwithsianding the foregoing warmoties and emedies, Seller shall
have no obliation howeundos iF Products become defoctive in whals
8t in pan as o result of improper use, alteration, neglent or abuse
after buving been delvered to Buyer or for damage resulting from
fire, food or aots of God. Buyer agrees 1w indemanfy Selfer ngainst
all claims ansing out of or resuling fiom the opertion o use of
Buyer goods or products that incleds the Products. EXCEPT A%
SET FORTH HEREIN, IT 15 EXPRESSLY AGREED THAT
THERE IS NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITHESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR ANY OTHER
WARRANTY, EXPRESS, IMPLIED. OR STATUTORY.OR ANY
AFFIRMATION OF FACT, OR PROMISES. BY SELLER WITH
REFERENCE TO THE PRODUCTS, WHICH EXTEMDS
BEYOND SELLER'S WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE
PRODUCTS BUVER AGREES THAT IT 15 SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DAMAGES, INJURY OR EVEN
DEATH THAT MAY RESULT PROM OR BE CAUSEDR BY USE
OF THE PRODUCTS. SELLER AND IT5 VENDORS I NOT
GUARANTEE THE QUALITY. ACCURACY OR FITNESS OF
ANY DATA OBTAINED BY USING THE PRODUCTS, AND
AMY SUCH DATA MUST BE USED AT BUVER'S SOLE RISK
BY USING THE PRODUCTS, BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES AND
AGREES THAT T UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES 1O THE
TERMS AND COMDITIONS CONTAINED N THIS
DISCLAIMER  AND  ALL  OTHER  IMSTRUCTIONS
WARNINGE, CAUTIONS AND NOTICES MABRKED ON OB
PROVIDED WITH THE PRODUCTS BUYER AGREESNOTTO
HOLD SELLER RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES OR
OTHER LIABILITIES ARISING FROM BUYER'S USE OF THE
PRODUCTS. BUYER AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD
HARMLESS SELLER AND ITS OFFICERS, INVESTORS,
BOARD OF DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, CONTRACTORS,
VENDORE AND SUPPLIERS FROM ANY AND ALL
DAMAGES, JUDGMENTS, LOSEES, CLAIMS, DEMANDS,
ANDYOR CAUSES OF ACTION ARISING FROM OR RELATED
TOBUYER'S USE OF THE PRODUCTS.

10 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY N NO EVENT SHALL
SELLER OR IT5 VEMDORS OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE
DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, OR AGENTS, BE
LIABLE FOR ANTICIPATED OR ACTUAL LOST PROFITS,
FOR DAMAGES OMN ACCOUNT OF NEGLIGENCE, OR FOR
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.
SELLER'S AGGREGATE LIABILITY FOR ANY CLAIM OF
ANY KIND, FOR AMY LOSS OR DAMAGE ARISING QUT OF,
CONNECTED WITH, OR RESULTING FROM THE SALE OF
PRODUCTE TO BUYER, DR FROM THE DESIGN,
MANUFACTURE, SALE, DELIVERY, RESALE, INRPECTION,
REPAIR, OPERATION OR USE OF ANY PRODUCTS
COVERED BY OR FURMISHED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT,
SHALL IN MO CASE EXCEED THE MRICE PAID FOR THE

PRODUCTS THAT GIVE RISE TO THE CLAIM. BLUYER MUST
MARE ALL CLAIME WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE CAUSE
OF ACTION HAS ACCRUEBD WITH RESPECT TD. ANY
PRODUCTS PROVIDED HEREUNDER

I TITLE AND REMEDIES I Bayer fuls 1o fuliRl the werms of

payment. Seller may defer further shipmems or may. ot 4 aption,
suncel any unshipped peder. Seller snswrves the nght. provious 8
waking any shipments, io require from Bueyer satisfactory sexunily
far pesformance of Buyer's obhgations. Unal such time as pavment
m full for all Products provided hereunder s received, Beller
seserves, and Buyer pranis fo Selon, o secerity interest in any
Products provided under the Apmement in order 1o secure Buyer's
obligations of payment {or such Products, In the event of default by
Buyer on any of fs ebligations to Seller, Seller will hove the nght 1o
epossess such Producis withowt Hability to Beyer This Agreement
may be filed tn appropriste mnsifictions 1o evidence Seller's secutity
mterest in e Products. In addstion, Buver will execute any funher
documents a5 Seller moy request, and coopemte in filing such
documents. i onder 1o cvidence Seller’s seounty (nteresiin the
Praducis

12 MUTUAL NONDISCLOSURE. All mutenal obisined by
Buyer snd Seller from the other pary  dunng sxecution and
performance of the Purchise Order, including but not liméted to sl
pricing, discounts. opemtion. parmers and technsed) informution, ase
ade secrets will be constdered confidennnl wformation. Both
parues agrie to {8) not disclose such confidentinl information 1o any
tusd pany, and (B} only use the confidential wformation for
parposes related o the Products. Buver amd Seller 16
sudenmify. semburse; and hold the other pany harmiess for losses
wcured by such party due o breeh of this Section 12

13 CHOICE OF LAW This Agreement shiall be yoverned by and
sonstrued and enfbreed i socondance with the Jaws of the Stae of
Morth Carwhing, excluding thot bady of law known as chotoe of law
and shall be bindsng upon the panies herets in the United Siates ond
warldwide. Al disputes with respect 1o this Agreement shall be
brought and heard either in the Nonh Carolina siate counts loeated
itr Wake County, Morth Caroling, or the federal disings count for the
Easiern District of Nowth Coraling Jocated in Raleigh. Mok
Coroling. The partics to tis Agreement ench consent 10 the 1n
personal jurisdiction and vemue of such courts

14 FORCE MAJEURE Seller will nes be lizhle to Buyer for any
delay o filure to deliver Products o stherwise perform under the
Purchase Order due to swikios, riots, slorms. fires, acts of nature, or
auy other similer causes beyond the reasonsble conirol of Seller
Howeves, the Sefler shall advise the Buyer immedingly of such
secumence, mnd within fourtesn days therealter shalf send by sivmait
o Buyer o certificais wsued by the compeient government
suthonties of the place where the secident ocours s svidence
theren! Under such circumstances the Seller, kowever, shall take alf
reasonable measures 1o hasten the debivery of the Products

13 GEMERAL  The fmlure of Seller wo wisist. i ooy one o more
nstances, upon the performance of any of the teams, covenanis or
conditions of this conitaet of 10 exercise any right hereunder shall
not be construed as o waiver of relimquishment of the futue
performance of any such term, covenant or conditien or the e
exercise of such rights. This Agreement and any acknowledgemens
ur seceptance of a purchase order by Beller constitule the compleie
ard exclusive siatement of the agreement between the panies
seyganding the subject matier hereof and supersede all proposals, orad
or written, and all other communications between the pamies refating
tes the subject malier herein




EXHIBIT B
PRODUCT DESCRIFTION

Product Nama Part Description Packaging Guantity
Humber
Sample Collection | 433893 Viral Sample Collection Package B: simple 100,000
Kit Kit including - 5mi. packed; 1000
collection tube with2ml selsfcasa;
praservative;- One cotton
pad:- One oral swab with
individual package:- User
manual- Three pes of bar
code
Sampie Collaction | 43903 Viral Sample Collection Package A individual | 100,000

Kit

Kit including - Sml
collection fube withZmlL
preservative;- One collon
pad:- One oral swab with
individual package;- User
manual,- Three pes of bar
code

package;
500sets/case

Packaging A Individually Packeging
1iube +3 cotion pad in 5 biohazard bag
30 bags with 1D swabs/P

SG0-800 prepsflase

Packaging B Shnply Packaging
18 tubes + 10 Swabs + 7 cotton pads /0%,

1000 frens/Case

s
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Fram: allen@ailalcom

Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2020 5:30 P

Ta: Rosenstein, Jared; Ingram, Rosalyn; Vaughn, Phyliis

Ce: ‘Mike Miller'; "Frank Weir

Sublect: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: State of Florida Swab Test Rapid Test and PR

Confirmed.

From: Rosenstein, Jared <lared.Rosenstein@em.myflorida.coms

Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2020 4:15 B

To: allen@ailal.com; rosalyn ingram <rosalyningram@dms. myflorida.coms: Vaughn, Phyilis
<Phyllis.Vaughn@em.myflorida.com>

Co: "Mike Miller' smmiller375@icloud.com>; 'Frank Weir' <frankmweir@gmail.como>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: State of Florida Swab Test Rapid Test and PPE

Per our conversation:

1. 200k order placed ~ this is coming along with the new order

Z. 400k order pending warrant at 50% of 4.9m — 2.2m
From Allen: Collection kit with UTM and swabs - delivery Friday/Menday 27 or 30™.
Please confirm Allen.

Copied on this email is Ros and Phyllis - they will take it from here,

Jared A, Hosensieln, 1Lix
Legisiative Aflairs Director
Florida Division of Ewmerg

lared Roseast )
Cell: 850-509-3843

From: gllen@silalocom <allen®@ailalcoms

Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2020 2:20 pM

To: Rosanstein, lared <jared Rosenstein®em.mvilorida.coms

Le: 'Mike Miller' <gnmiller375@icloud.com>; 'Frank Weir' <frankmwelr@gmail.coms

Subject: {(EXTERNAL] RE: State of Florida Swab Test Rapid Test and ppg




Hello lared -

{'ve attached the new PO for Swabs. We've verified production at the factory and can get vou 400,000 Swab Kits, Red
Cap, UTM WMedia shipped out this week if we can get the PO back quickly, Shipping commercial s exposes the shipment
to customs on both ends and time for FedBx or DHL to get it to Orlando. They say 5 days up | think it's 5 to 10 door to
door. That gets us back to State of Alabama willingness to have General Kwast facilitate picking up !l the product
tomorrow and getting It back in the US by Thursday.

Option 1. Commercial Shipping Option 2 Alr National Guard Transport

Donna Newman{334-242-4738) answers the phone for Jo Bonner Chief of Staff for Gov Kay ivey. She has been
communicating with Jeff Miller on our end. Jo is a former US Congressman and running point on COVID-19. I'm certain
you all know him well. I'd be happy to send you General Steven L Kwast number as well if anyone has any

guestions. Either or both Governors have the authority to ask them to go wheels up, and as | mentioned to you this
morning General Kwast has spoken with the commander of Air National Guard, US State Department and we have all
logistics at airport In Shanghal,

second PO Is to confirm with Secretary Moskowitz if he is expecting this product to show up as well. Most of it is already
set for shipping, so it will be on the transport but we many need to add more Hazmat Suits. All items within your orders
are FOA approved with FDA numbers or EDA approved under alf guidance put out for Emergency Use Authorization. The
Rapid Test Kits give three readings and detect any virus in the systern within two days of exposure and gives vou a
positive or negative on COVID-19 in 1Smin, Great for Front line health workers around the state and all the drive
through testing spots. You know if the patient has COVI-19 in 15 min while they are onsite net 4 or 5 days later.

Thank you, allen

From: allen@ailal com <allenailal.coms

Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2020 8:42 AM

To: 'Rosenstein, Jared’ <Javed Rosenstein@em.m florida.com>

o 'dMike Miller cmmillarays icloud . com>; "Frank Weir' <frankmweir gmailcom>
Subject: State of Florida Swab Test Rapid Test and PPE

Good morning fared -

Hope you're well. Representative Miller mentionaed to me secretary Moskowitz texted him wanting all we can get from
the proposed PO including more Swab Test Kits. Are you looking for a PO iike the one attached to meet the need? We
should have 100,000 per day capacity on Swab and Rapid Test Kits and 30,000 every two days on Hazmat, so I'll confirm
this morning current product available for you to ship and report back in a couple hours. We are hoping to get word
from Alabama today to send out a C17 from Air Nationa! Guard to pick up 2 large shipment. General Steven Kwast
Retired has worked on all the logistics through State Departmeant and Embassy in Shanghai and we have all the fhight
details ready. | think it would make good sense for both administrations to talk and maybe look at sending out the plane
late today to in line with product available to pick up. Piease advise and we can help facilitate on our end and maybe
some decisions could be made pretty guickly. This could help solve some heavy need in both States,

Sincerely, allen

Allen Kilgore
Chief Growth Officer
AL First Alabams

205 821 7855 m
www.al1AL com

g
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STATE OF FLOBIDA

Ron DeBantls Jared Boskowltz
Covemar {Hirachor

Essential Diagnostics, LLC
2011 Falis Valley Drive, Suite #102
Raleigh, North Carolina 27615

Dear Corey DeHaven,

The Florida Division of Emeigernc v%iasgg@mﬁm Agrees to process immediate payment for $2.2m of
a total purchase for 400,040 Virsl Sapg fle Collection Kits totali ing $4,400,000. The balance of $2.2m
will be processed an /&@asﬁ wit “’gm%ﬁ (ﬁ 1ys after receipt of the collection kits.

Thank you, / E g@%, X{z

»f ,a“é} E fg

- d Moskow#
¥ @mmm 3
mmé%ﬂk&%wmmm of Emergency Managemeni

@*’
o

 HEADQUARTERS Tetaphone: B50-815.4000
grd Oak Boulsvarg wre Flondalaasier g
mg. FLO32399-2100




STATE ( DA
DEPARTMENT OF FINANGIAL SERVICES
REMITTANCE ADVICE
FLAIR ACORUNT CODE L. 53vE

DUCTUREMT NUMBER QBJECT DATE PAYMENT B0

BQ00010

PAYMENT AMOUNT

AGENCY GUCUMENT HO

DETACH CAREFULLY AND RETAIN FOR YOUH RECORDS REFQRE CASHING OR DEFQRITING THE WARRANT

FLAIR ACCOUNT £DDE DOCURMENT NG, DBIECT DATE WARRANT MO 84-87%

O=-8 TV
31202191001-3170010000-10515300 ol 3440 0372572020 I
VoI AFTER 12 MONTHS

STATE OF FLORIDA y
PAY DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 4 Eg ? 8 %M%%%T
BREERBREBY X A ;
TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND & 00 /100 dollars k 220000000

CAPENSE WARRANT

Y QIVISION OF TREASURY
TALLAMASEEE

ESSENTIAL DIAGNOSTICS,LLC,

e

S CHIEF FINaNTIAL OFFiceR
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EXHIBIT E



From: Rosenstein, Jared <jared.Rosenstein®@em.myflorida.com>

Sent: Sunday, April 5, 2020 1:30 P

To: Corey DeHaven <corey dehaven@e3heslthsolutions.com>; ‘Frank Weir’ <frankmweir@gmail.com>; Mike Miller
<mmiller375@icloud . com>; allen@ailal.com

Ce: Sayler, Erik <Erik.Savier@em myflorida.com>; McDaniel, Susanne <ausanne.McDaniel@em myflorida.com>; Vaughn,
Phyllis <Phyliis. Vaughn@em mwflorida.com>; Guthrie, Kevin <Kevin Guthrie em.myflorida com>; Moskowitz, Jared
<jared Moskowitz@em mvflorida.com>; Coppols, Courtney <Courtney.Coppola@fhealth.govs; Scheppke, Kenneth A
<Kenneth.Scheppke@flhealth sov>; Chris Spencer (Chris.Spencer®lacpbs. state flus

<Chris Spencer@laspbs state flus>; Davis, Ashley <Ashley Davis emmyilorids come; Bussey, Jon

<jon Bussey@em myllorda.com>

Subject: Essential Diagnostics - State of Florida RECAP 475730

Corey, Allen, Mike, Frank, Team FDEM, Team FLDOH:
Wanted to touch base just to level-set on our purchase, as well as a recap on what we have received.
First off, Jim from ClearFreight has been a consummate professional — we appreciated doing business with him.

See ottached for our first tracker - where we confirm two different transoctions — our updated trocker is below.

The State of Flarida has engaged in two transactions:
1. 200k swabs and collection vials {these are red cap vials with documentation from BEAVER Sciences for Life}
a. This transaction totaled 2.2m
b. The State of Florids wired 2.2m




. 200k swabs and collection vials arrived in TLH {4/3/20)
I. The State engaged in vetting of both the swabs and media - using
additional documentation provided by Corey DeHaven
ii. Swabs clesred by Florida State University Laboratories
it Media cleared by FLDOH 558G Rivkess

2. 400k swabs and collection vials {these are red cap vials with documentation from BEAVER Sciences for Life)
& This transaction totaled 4.4m
B, The State of Florids wired 0
£ No pending lead time for remaining 400k

Total transactions: 200k/600k for a total of 2.2/6.6m

Outstanding issuss;
1. The outstanding swabs and collection vials {totaling 400k) need to arrive in TLH before the State finalizes the
remaining 4.4m PO,
2. The State again needs lead time on when these arrive {§ believe Allen told me 100k were arriving within a day
or twa?

Please advise.

- Jared Rosenstein

fzred A, Rosenstohy, 150

Legislative Alffairs Direcior

Floride Division of Emergency Management
lared Rosensteinilen myflorida.com

Celf: 850-300-3943

Under Florida law, correspondence with the Florida Division of Emergency Management, which is neither
confidential nor exempt pursuant to Florida Statutes Chapter 119, is a public record made available upon
request,



